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How to use

Sodium citrate 3.8%
sterile non-pyrogenic anticoagulant solution

COMPOSITION
Sodium citrate dihydrate 38g, water for injection sufficient quantity for 
1,000 ml.

CLASSIFICATION
Sterile hypertonic solution, non-pyrogenic, Class IIb.
The device is sterile for terminal sterilization with saturated steam.

USE
The solution (all or part) is used for the preparation of autologous Plasma 
Rich in Growth Factors and Platelet Rich Plasma (PRP) fraction as a whole 
blood anticoagulant before and during the separation and concentration 
of the blood component fractions by gradient density. Platelets contain 
growth factors within their “alpha” granules, which are responsible for 
physiological tissue repair. This therapy is widely described in particular 
for promoting the repair of soft tissues and bones, especially in difficult 
treatment cases, where the regeneration process is slow and complicated.

SHELF LIFE
5 years from date of manufacture, where the packaging is intact.

STORAGE CONDITIONS
There are no special storage conditions.

SPECIAL WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS FOR USE
� Do not administer intravenously.
� Before administration, make sure that the solution is clear and free 

from visible particles.
� Do not use if the container is damaged or accidentally opened before 

use.
� Use immediately after opening the ampoule. Single-use solution.
� Do not use any residual solution in any other treatment. Discard the 

open ampoule and only use a new sealed ampoule.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
No adverse reactions or contraindications are known, provided that the 
indications and directions for use are followed properly.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The device can only be used by properly trained medical personnel 
according to established operating protocols.
Follow the protocol for use, as indicated: prior to venipuncture and removal 
of peripheral venous blood, preload the suction device (syringes or specific 
devices) with a volume of 3.8% sodium citrate equal to 10% of total blood 
to be removed (1 volume of sodium citrate to 9 volumes of blood – 1:9).

INTERACTIONS: In the absence of incompatibility studies, Sodium Citrate 
3.8% must not be mixed with other products.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: Do not directly infuse the product as it is into the 
vein.

UNDESIRABLE EFFECTS: No adverse events are known if Sodium Citrate 
3.8% Solution is used correctly following the specific Apheresis protocol.

OVERDOSE: Sodium Citrate 3.8% solution is used in quantities specified 
by the relevant apheresis protocol and should not be administered by direct 
intravenous infusion.

PACKING
� Box with 5 glass ampoules containing 10 ml of solution.
� Box with 5 glass ampoules containing 5 ml of solution.
� Box with 5 glass ampoules containing 4 ml of solution.
� Box with 5 glass ampoules containing 2 ml of solution.

Note that any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device 
should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Revision date: 04/2025
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Modo de uso

Citrato sódico 3,8%
solución anticoagulante estéril y apirógena

COMPOSICIÓN
Citrato Sódico Dihidratado 38 g, agua para preparaciones inyectables c.s.p. 
1000 ml.

CLASIFICACIÓN
Solución hipertónica estéril libre de endotoxinas bacterianas, Clase IIb.
El dispositivo es estéril por esterilización final con vapor saturado.

USO
La solución (toda o en parte) es utilizada en la preparación autóloga de 
Plasma Rico en Factores de Crecimiento (PRFC) y Plasma Rico en Plaquetas 
(PRP), como anticoagulante de la sangre entera, previamente y durante 
la separación y concentración de las fracciones de los componentes 
sanguíneos, mediante gradientes de densidad. Las plaquetas contienen 
factores de crecimiento en el interior de sus gránulos “alfa”, siendo 
los responsables de la reparación tisular fisiológica. Esta terapia está 
ampliamente descrita, en particular, por favorecer la reparación de tejidos 
blandos y hueso, especialmente en aquellos casos de difícil curación, donde 
el proceso regenerativo es lento y complicado.

CADUCIDAD
5 años desde la fecha de fabricación, cuando el envase está íntegro.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
No requiere condiciones especiales de almacenamiento.

ADVERTENCIAS ESPECIALES Y PRECAUCIONES DE USO
� No suministrar por vía intravenosa.
� Comprobar visualmente la transparencia y la ausencia de partículas, 

antes de su utilización.
� No usar si el estuche está dañado o se abrió accidentalmente antes de 

usarlo.
� Utilizar inmediatamente después de abrir cada ampolla. Solución de 

un solo uso.
� No utilizar la solución residual en un segundo tratamiento, desechar la 

ampolla abierta y utilizar otra nueva y precintada.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Si las indicaciones e instrucciones de uso son respetadas, no se ha descrito 
ningún tipo de contraindicación o efecto adverso.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
El dispositivo solo puede ser utilizado por personal médico adecuadamente 
capacitado en su uso de acuerdo con los protocolos operativos establecidos.
Seguir el protocolo de utilización como se indica: antes de la venopunción 
y la extracción de sangre venosa periférica, se deberá pre-cargar el 
dispositivo de aspiración (jeringas o dispositivos específicos) con un 
volumen de citrato sódico al 3,8% que equivale al 10% del volumen total 
de sangre a aspirar (un volumen de citrato sódico por cada 9 volúmenes 
de sangre - 1:9).

INTERACCIONES: En ausencia de estudios de incompatibilidad, el Citrato 
de Sodio 3,8% no debe mezclarse con otros productos.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: No administrar directamente el producto en la 
vena.

EFECTOS INDESEABLES: No se conocen eventos adversos si la Solución 
de Citrato de Sodio al 3,8% se usa correctamente siguiendo el protocolo 
específico de Aféresis.

SOBREDOSIS: La solución de citrato de sodio al 3,8 % se usa en las 
cantidades especificadas por el protocolo de aféresis correspondiente y no 
debe administrarse mediante infusión intravenosa directa.

PRESENTACIÓN
� Caja conteniendo 5 ampollas de vidrio de 10 ml de solución.
� Caja conteniendo 5 ampollas de vidrio de 5 ml de solución.
� Caja conteniendo 5 ampollas de vidrio de 4 ml de solución.
� Caja conteniendo 5 ampollas de vidrio de 2 ml de solución.

Tenga en cuenta que cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en 
relación con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado Miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario y/o 
el paciente.

Fecha de revisión: 04/2025

FR
Mode d’emploi

Citrate de sodium 3,8%
solution anticoagulante stérile et apyrogène

COMPOSITION
Citrate de Sodium Dihydraté 38 g, eau pour préparations injectables 
c.s.p.1000 ml.

CLASSIFICATION
Solution stérile hypertonique, non pyrogène, Classe IIb.
La solution est stérilisée à la vapeur saturée.

UTILISATION
La solution (tout ou partie) est utilisée dans la préparation autologue 
du Plasma Riche en Facteurs de Croissance (PRFC) et Plasma Riche en 
Plaquettes (PRP), comme anticoagulant du sang entier, préalablement 
et pendant la séparation et concentration des fractions des composants 
sanguins, selon un gradient de densité. Les plaquettes contiennent 
des facteurs de croissance à l’intérieur de leurs granulés alpha, qui sont 
responsables de la réparation tissulaire physiologique. Cette thérapie est 
largement décrite, notamment comme favorisant la réparation des tissus 
mous et de l’os, particulièrement dans les cas difficiles à soigner, lorsque le 
processus de régénération est lent et compliqué.

PEREMPTION
5 ans à partir de la date de fabrication si l’emballage est intact.

CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION
Pas de précautions particulières de conservation.

AVERTISSEMENTS PARTICULIERS ET PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
� Ne pas administrer par voie intraveineuse.
� Vérifier visuellement la transparence et l’absence de particules avant 

son utilisation.
� Ne pas utiliser si le conteneur est endommagé ou ouvert 

accidentellement avant utilisation.
� Après ouverture de l’ampoule, le produit doit être utilisé 

immédiatement. Solution à usage unique.
� Ne pas utiliser la solution résiduelle pour un second traitement, jeter 

l’ampoule ouverte et utiliser une ampoule neuve.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Si les indications ou le mode d’emploi sont bien respectés, aucune contre-
indication ou effet indésirable n’ont été observés.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Le dispositif ne peut être utilisé que par un personnel médical correctement 
formé, conformément aux protocoles d’exploitation établis.
Suivre le protocole d’utilisation comme indiqué : avant la ponction veineuse 
et l’extraction sanguine périphérique, il conviendra de pré-charger le 
dispositif d’aspiration (seringue ou dispositif spécifique) avec un volume 
de Citrate de Sodium à 3,8% qui équivaut à 10% du volume total de sang 
à aspirer (un volume de Citrate de Sodium pour chaque 9 volume de sang 
– 1:9).

INTERACTIONS : En l’absence d’études d’incompatibilité, le citrate de 
sodium 3,8 % ne doit pas être mélangé à d’autres produits.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : Ne pas injecter directement le produit dans la 
veine.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES : Aucun effet indésirable n’est connu si la solution 
de citrate de sodium 3,8 % est utilisée correctement en suivant le protocole 
spécifique d’aphérèse.

SURDOSAGE : La solution de citrate de sodium à 3,8 % est utilisée en 
quantité prescrite par le protocole d’aphérèse pertinent et ne doit pas être 
administrée par perfusion intraveineuse directe.

PRESENTATIONS
� Boîte de 5 ampoules de verre de 10 ml de solution.
� Boîte de 5 ampoules de verre de 5 ml de solution.
� Boîte de 5 ampoules de verre de 4 ml de solution.
� Boîte de 5 ampoules de verre de 2 ml de solution.

Noter que tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif doit être 
signalé au fabricant ainsi qu’à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans 
lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Date de révision: 04/2025
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Istruzioni d’uso

Sodio citrato 3.8%
soluzione anticoagulante sterile e apirogena

COMPOSIZIONE
Sodio citrato diidrato 38 g, acqua per preparazioni iniettabili q.b. 1000 ml.

CLASSIFICAZIONE
Soluzione sterile ipertonica priva di endotossine batteriche, Classe IIb.
Il dispositivo è sterile per sterilizzazione finale a vapore saturo.

USO
La soluzione (tutta o in parte) è utilizzata nella preparazione autologa di 
plasma ricco di fattori di crescita (PRFC) e di plasma ricco di piastrine (PRP), 
come anticoagulante del sangue intero, prima e durante la separazione 
e concentrazione delle frazioni di emocomponenti mediante gradienti 
di densità. Le piastrine contengono fattori di crescita all’interno dei loro 
granuli “alfa”, responsabili della riparazione fisiologica dei tessuti. Questa 
terapia è ampiamente descritta in particolare per favorire la riparazione di 
tessuti molli e ossa, soprattutto nei casi più complessi, dove il processo di 
rigenerazione è lento e complicato. 

SCADENZA
5 anni dalla data di produzione, se l’imballo è intatto.

CONSERVAZIONE E STOCCAGGIO
Non sono richieste speciali condizioni di stoccaggio o di conservazione.

SPECIALI AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI PER L’USO
� Non somministrare per via endovenosa.
� Controllare prima dell’uso che la soluzione sia limpida e priva di 

particelle visibili.
� Non usare se il contenitore è danneggiato o involontariamente aperto 

prima dell’uso.
� Utilizzare la fiala solo immediatamente dopo l’apertura. Soluzione 

monouso.
� Non utilizzare la soluzione residua in un secondo trattamento, 

eliminare la fiala aperta e utilizzarne un’altra nuova e sigillata.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Se si rispettano le indicazioni e le istruzioni fornite, non è stato descritto 
alcun tipo di controindicazione o effetto avverso.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato solo da personale medico sanitario 
adeguatamente formato al suo impiego secondo protocolli operativi 
stabiliti.
Seguire il protocollo per l’uso come segue: prima dell’infusione e 
dell’estrazione del sangue venoso periferico, precaricare il dispositivo di 
aspirazione (siringhe o dispositivi specifici) con un volume di citrato di 
sodio al 3,8%, cioè pari al 10% del volume totale del sangue da aspirare 
(un volume di sodio citrato per 9 volumi di sangue 1:9).

INTERAZIONI: In assenza di studi di incompatibilità, Sodio Citrato 3,8% 
non deve essere miscelato con altri prodotti.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: Non infondere direttamente il prodotto tal quale 
in vena.

EFFETTI INDESIDERATI: Non si è a conoscenza di eventi avversi, se la 
Soluzione di Sodio Citrato 3,8% viene utilizzata seguendo correttamente lo 
specifico protocollo di Aferesi.

SOVRADOSAGGIO: La soluzione Sodio Citrato 3,8% viene utilizzata in 
quantità specificate dal relativo protocollo di aferesi e non deve essere 
somministrata per infusione endovenosa diretta.

PRESENTAZIONE
� Scatola contenente 5 fiale di vetro da 10 ml di soluzione.
� Scatola contenente 5 fiale di vetro da 5 ml di soluzione.
� Scatola contenente 5 fiale di vetro da 4 ml di soluzione.
� Scatola contenente 5 fiale di vetro da 2 ml di soluzione.
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere 
segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui 
si trova l’utente e/o il paziente.

Data di revisione: 04/2025

DE
Gebrauchsanweisung

Natriumcitrat 3,8 %
sterile und pyrogenfreie Antikoagulanslösung

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Natriumcitrat-Dihydrat 38 g, Wasser für Injektionszwecke in ausreichender 
Menge für 1.000 ml.

KLASSIFIKATION
Sterile hypertone Lösung, frei von Endotoxinen und Bakterien, Klasse IIb.
Das Gerät ist steril für die terminale Sterilisation mit Sattdampf.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die Lösung (ganz oder teilweise) wird für autologe plättchenreiche 
Plasmapräparate (PRP) oder wachstumsfaktorreiche Plasmapräparate 
(Plasma Rich in Growth Factors, PRGF) als Antikoagulans im Vollblut 
verwendet, und zwar vor oder während der Trennung und Konzentration 
der Fraktionen der Blutbestandteile durch Dichtegradienten. Die Plättchen 
enthalten im Inneren ihrer α-Granula Wachstumsfaktoren, die für die 
physiologischen Prozesse der Gewebereparatur verantwortlich sind. Diese 
Behandlung wird häufig insbesondere zur Förderung der Reparatur von 
Weichteil- und Knochengewebe angewandt, vor allem in Fällen verzögerter 
Heilung, in denen der Regenerationsprozess langsam und kompliziert 
verläuft.

HALTBARKEIT
5 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum bei unbeschädigter Verpackung.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Für die Aufbewahrung sind keine besonderen Bedingungen erforderlich.

BESONDERE WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
� Nicht intravenös verabreichen.
� Unterziehen Sie das Produkt vor dem Gebrauch einer Sichtprüfung auf 

Transparenz und Abwesenheit von Partikeln.
� Nicht verwenden, wenn der Behälter vor dem Gebrauch beschädigt 

oder versehentlich geöffnet wurde.
� Nur unmittelbar nach dem Öffnen der einzelnen Ampullen verwenden. 

Einweglösung.
� Verwenden Sie Reste der Lösung nicht für eine zweite Behandlung. 

Entsorgen Sie die geöffnete Ampulle und verwenden Sie eine neue, 
versiegelte Ampulle.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Unter Voraussetzung der Einhaltung der Indikation und 
Gebrauchsanweisung sind keine Kontraindikationen oder unerwünschten 
Ereignisse bekannt.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Nicht verwenden, wenn der Behälter vor dem Gebrauch beschädigt oder 
versehentlich geöffnet wurde.
Befolgen Sie das Anwendungsprotokoll wie angegeben: Geben Sie vor 
der Venenpunktion und Entnahme von venösem Blut aus der Peripherie 
einen Volumenanteil Natriumcitrat von 3,8 % (entsprechend 10 % des 
Gesamtvolumens des zu entnehmenden Bluts) in die Entnahmevorrichtung 
(Spritze oder spezifische Vorrichtung) (1 Volumenanteil Natriumcitrat pro 9 
Volumenanteile Blut, 1:9).

INTERAKTIONEN: 
Da keine Unverträglichkeitsstudien vorliegen, darf Natriumcitrat 3,8% nicht 
mit anderen Produkten gemischt werden.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Das Produkt nicht direkt in die Vene 
infundieren.

UNERWÜNSCHTE WIRKUNGEN: 
Es sind keine unerwünschten Ereignisse bekannt, wenn Natriumcitrat 3,8 
% Lösung korrekt nach dem spezifischen Aphereseprotokoll verwendet 
wird.

DOSIERUNG:
Sodiumcitrat 3,8%ige Lösung wird in den im jeweiligen Aphereseprotokoll 
angegebenen Mengen verwendet und darf nicht durch direkte intravenöse 
Infusion verabreicht werden.

VERPACKUNG
� Schachtel mit 5 Glasampullen mit 10 ml Lösung.
� Schachtel mit 5 Glasampullen mit 5 ml Lösung.
� Schachtel mit 5 Glasampullen mit 4 ml Lösung.
� Schachtel mit 5 Glasampullen mit 2 ml Lösung.

Beachten Sie, dass alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle, die sich im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet haben, dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats gemeldet werden sollten, in dem 
der Benutzer und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist.

Datum der Überarbeitung: 04/2025
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Jak používat

Citrát sodný 3,8 %
sterilní nepyrogenní antikoagulační roztok

SLOŽENÍ
Dihydrát citrátu sodného 38 g, voda pro injekci, dostatečné množství pro 
1000 ml.

KLASIFIKACE
Sterilní hypertonický roztok, nepyrogenní, třída IIb
Přístroj je sterilní pro konečnou sterilizaci nasycenou párou.

POUŽITÍ
Roztok (celý nebo jeho část) se používá pro přípravu autologní plazmy 
bohaté na růstové faktory a frakce plazmy bohaté na krevní destičky (PRP) 
jako antikoagulant plné krve před a během separace a koncentrace frakcí 
krevních složek pomocí gradientů hustoty. Krevní destičky obsahují růstové 
faktory v rámci svých „alfa“ granulí, které jsou odpovědné za fyziologickou 
reparaci tkání. Tato terapie je široce popsána zejména pro podporu 
reparace měkkých tkání a kostí, zejména v obtížných případech léčby, kdy 
je proces regenerace pomalý a komplikovaný.

SKLADOVATELNOST
5 let od data výroby, pokud je obal neporušený.

PODMÍNKY SKLADOVÁNÍ
Nevyžadují se žádné zvláštní podmínky skladování.

ZVLÁŠTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ A POKYNY PRO POUŽITÍ
� Nepodávejte nitrožilně
� Před podáním se ujistěte, že roztok je čirý a neobsahuje viditelné 

částice
� Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal před použitím poškozen nebo náhodně 

otevřen.
� Použijte ihned po otevření ampulky. Roztok je určen na jednorázové 

použití
� Nepoužívejte jakýkoli zbytek roztoku k žádné jiné léčbě. Otevřenou 

ampuli zlikvidujte a použijte pouze novou uzavřenou ampuli

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Přípravek může používat pouze řádně vyškolený zdravotnický personál 
podle stanovených provozních protokolů. Postupujte podle používaného 
protokolu, jak je uvedeno: před venipunkturou a odstraněním periferní 
žilní krve naplňte injekční stříkačky objemem 3,8 % citrátu sodného, který 
odpovídá 10 % celkové krve, která má být odebrána (1 objem citrátu 
sodného k 9 objemům krve, tj. 1: 9).

INTERAKCE
Citrát sodný 3,8 % se nesmí mísit s jinými přípravky.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nepodávejte přípravek přímo do žíly.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Nejsou známy nežádoucí účinky, je-li Citrát sodný 3,8% roztok používán 
správně podle specifického protokolu aferézy.

PŘEDÁVKOVÁNÍ
Citrát sodný 3,8% roztok se používá v množstvích stanovených příslušným 
protokolem aferézy a neměl by být podáván přímou intravenózní infuzí.

BALENÍ
� Krabička obsahující 5skleněných ampulí s obsahem 10 ml roztoku.
� Krabička obsahující5 skleněných ampulí s obsahem 5 ml roztoku.
� Krabička obsahující 5 skleněných ampulí s obsahem 4 ml roztoku.
� Krabička obsahující 5 skleněných ampulí s obsahem 2 ml roztoku.

Upozorňujeme, že každá závažná událost, ke které dojde v souvislosti 
s daným zdravotnickým prostředkem, musí být oznámena výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient 
registrován.

Datum revize: 04/2025

SK
Ako používať

Citrát sodný 3,8 %
sterilný nepyrogénny antikoagulačný roztok

SLOŽENÍ
Dihydrát citrátu sodného 38 g, voda pro injekci, dostatečné množství pro 
1000 ml

KLASIFIKACE
Sterilní hypertonický roztok, nepyrogenní, třída IIb
Přístroj je sterilní pro konečnou sterilizaci nasycenou párou.

POUŽITÍ
Roztok (celý nebo jeho část) se používá pro přípravu autologní plazmy 
bohaté na růstové faktory a frakce plazmy bohaté na krevní destičky (PRP) 
jako antikoagulant plné krve před a během separace a koncentrace frakcí 
krevních složek pomocí gradientů hustoty. Krevní destičky obsahují růstové 
faktory v rámci svých „alfa“ granulí, které jsou odpovědné za fyziologickou 
reparaci tkání. Tato terapie je široce popsána zejména pro podporu 
reparace měkkých tkání a kostí, zejména v obtížných případech léčby, kdy 
je proces regenerace pomalý a komplikovaný.

SKLADOVATELNOST
5 let od data výroby, pokud je obal neporušený.

PODMÍNKY SKLADOVÁNÍ
Nevyžadují se žádné zvláštní podmínky skladování.

ZVLÁŠTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ A POKYNY PRO POUŽITÍ
� Nepodávejte nitrožilně
� Před podáním se ujistěte, že roztok je čirý a neobsahuje viditelné 

částice
� Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal před použitím poškozen nebo náhodně 

otevřen.
� Použijte ihned po otevření ampulky. Roztok je určen na jednorázové 

použití
� Nepoužívejte jakýkoli zbytek roztoku k žádné jiné léčbě. Otevřenou 

ampuli zlikvidujte a použijte pouze novou uzavřenou ampuli

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Přípravek může používat pouze řádně vyškolený zdravotnický personál 
podle stanovených provozních protokolů. Postupujte podle používaného 
protokolu, jak je uvedeno: před venipunkturou a odstraněním periferní 
žilní krve naplňte injekční stříkačky objemem 3,8 % citrátu sodného, který 
odpovídá 10 % celkové krve, která má být odebrána (1 objem citrátu 
sodného k 9 objemům krve, tj. 1: 9).

INTERAKCE
Citrát sodný 3,8 % se nesmí mísit s jinými přípravky.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nepodávejte přípravek přímo do žíly.

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Nejsou známy nežádoucí účinky, je-li Citrát sodný 3,8% roztok používán 
správně podle specifického protokolu aferézy.

PŘEDÁVKOVÁNÍ
Citrát sodný 3,8% roztok se používá v množstvích stanovených příslušným 
protokolem aferézy a neměl by být podáván přímou intravenózní infuzí.

BALENÍ
� Krabička obsahující 5skleněných ampulí s obsahem 10 ml roztoku.
� Krabička obsahující5 skleněných ampulí s obsahem 5 ml roztoku.
� Krabička obsahující 5 skleněných ampulí s obsahem 4 ml roztoku.
� Krabička obsahující 5 skleněných ampulí s obsahem 2 ml roztoku.

Upozorňujeme, že každá závažná událost, ke které dojde v souvislosti 
s daným zdravotnickým prostředkem, musí být oznámena výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient 
registrován.

Dátum revízie: 04/2025

EL
Οδηγίες χρήσης

Κιτρικό νάτριο 3,8%
στείρο μη πυρετογόνο αντιπηκτικό διάλυμα

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ
Διυδρικό κιτρικό νάτριο 38 g, ενέσιμο ύδωρ έως τα 1000 ml.
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ΤΑΞΙΝΟΜΗΣΗ
Στείρο υπέρτονο διάλυμα χωρίς βακτηριακές ενδοτοξίνες, Κατηγορία 
IIb.
Το προϊόν είναι στείρο με τελική αποστείρωση μέσω κορεσμένου 
ατμού.

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το διάλυμα (ολόκληρο ή εν μέρει) χρησιμοποιείται για την αυτόλογη 
παρασκευή πλάσματος εμπλουτισμένου με αυξητικούς παράγοντες 
(PRFC) και πλάσματος εμπλουτισμένου με αιμοπετάλια (PRP), 
ως αντιπηκτικό του ολικού αίματος, πριν και κατά τη διάρκεια του 
διαχωρισμού και της συμπύκνωσης των κλασμάτων προϊόντων του 
αίματος μέσω βαθμίδων πυκνότητας. Τα αιμοπετάλια περιέχουν 
αυξητικούς παράγοντες στο εσωτερικό των α-κοκκίων, οι οποίοι 
είναι υπεύθυνοι για τη φυσιολογική αποκατάσταση των ιστών. Η 
θεραπεία αυτή περιγράφεται εκτενώς, ιδίως για τη διευκόλυνση 
της αποκατάστασης μαλακών ιστών και οστών, κυρίως στις πλέον 
δύσκολες περιπτώσεις, στις οποίες η διαδικασία αναγέννησης είναι 
αργή και περιπεπλεγμένη. 

ΛΗΞΗ
5 έτη από την ημερομηνία παραγωγής σε ανέπαφη συσκευασία.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Δεν απαιτούνται ειδικές συνθήκες αποθήκευσης ή διατήρησης.

ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
� Να μην χορηγείται ενδοφλεβίως.
� Πριν τη χρήση, ελέγχετε αν το διάλυμα είναι διαυγές και χωρίς 

ορατά σωματίδια.
� Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν ο περιέκτης είναι ελαττωματικός 

ή αν έχει ανοιχτεί ακούσια πριν από τη χρήση.
� Χρησιμοποιείτε το φιαλίδιο μόνο αμέσως μετά το άνοιγμα. Διάλυμα 

μιας χρήσης.
� Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το διάλυμα που απομένει για δεύτερη 

θεραπεία, απορρίψτε το ανοικτό φιαλίδιο και χρησιμοποιήστε νέο 
και σφραγισμένο.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Δεν έχουν αναφερθεί αντενδείξεις ή ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες, όταν 
τηρούνται οι υποδείξεις και οι παρεχόμενες οδηγίες.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο από επαγγελματίες υγείας 
με κατάλληλη κατάρτιση για τη χρήση του σύμφωνα με τα καθορισμένα 
πρωτόκολλα.
Για τη χρήση, πρέπει να τηρείται το ακόλουθο πρωτόκολλο: πριν την 
έγχυση και την εξαγωγή του περιφερικού φλεβικού αίματος, γεμίστε 
τη συσκευή αναρρόφησης (σύριγγες ή ειδικές συσκευές) με έναν όγκο 
κιτρικού νατρίου 3,8%, ήτοι 10% του συνολικού όγκου αίματος προς 
αναρρόφηση (ένας όγκος κιτρικού νατρίου ανά 9 όγκους αίματος 1:9).

ΑΛΛΗΛΕΠΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ: Το Κιτρικό Νάτριο 3,8% δεν πρέπει να 
αναμειγνύεται με άλλα προϊόντα χωρίς μελέτες ασυμβατότητας.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: Μην εγχέετε το προϊόν ως έχει απευθείας στη φλέβα.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ: Δεν είναι γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες 
ενέργειες όταν το διάλυμα Κιτρικού Νατρίου 3,8% χρησιμοποιείται 
εφαρμόζοντας πιστά το πρωτόκολλο Αφαίρεσης.

ΥΠΕΡΔΟΣΟΛΟΓΙΑ: Το διάλυμα Κιτρικού Νατρίου 3,8% χρησιμοποιείται 
στις ποσότητες που ορίζονται στο σχετικό πρωτόκολλο αφαίρεσης και 
δεν πρέπει να χορηγείται με άμεση ενδοφλέβια έγχυση.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ
� Κουτί με 5 γυάλινα φιαλίδια των 10 ml διαλύματος.
� Κουτί με 5 γυάλινα φιαλίδια των 5 ml διαλύματος.
� Κουτί με 5 γυάλινα φιαλίδια των 4 ml διαλύματος.
� Κουτί με 5 γυάλινα φιαλίδια των 2 ml διαλύματος.

Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό ατύχημα που προκαλείται από το προϊόν, πρέπει 
να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στις αρμόδιες αρχές του κράτους 
μέλους στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

Ημερομηνία αναθεώρησης: 04/2025

LT
Naudojimo instrukcijos

3,8 % natrio citratas
sterilus ir nepirogeninis antikoaguliacinis tirpalas

SUDĖTIS
38 g natrio citrato dihidratas, tiek, kiek reikia vandens švirkščiamiems 
preparatams 1000 ml.

KLASIFIKAVIMAS
Sterilus hipertoninis tirpalas be bakterinių endotoksinų, IIb klasė.
Priemonė yra sterili galutiniam sterilizavimui sočiaisiais garais.

NAUDOJIMAS
Tirpalas (visas arba jo dalis) naudojamas autologiniam augimo faktoriais 
praturtintos plazmos (PRFC) ir trombocitais paturtintos plazmos (PRP) 
paruošimui kaip viso kraujo antikoaguliantas prieš atskyrimą ir kraujo 
komponentų frakcijų koncentravimą naudojant tankio gradientus bei šių 
procedūrų metu. Trombocitų „alfa“ granulių viduje yra augimo faktorių, 
atsakingų už audinių fiziologinį atsistatymą. Ši terapija ypač plačiai 
aprašyta, taip pat palengvina minkštųjų audinių ir kaulų atsistatymą, 
ypač sudėtingiausiais atvejais, kai atsistatymo procesas yra lėtas ir 
komplikuotas. 

GALIOJIMAS
5 metai nuo pagaminimo dienos, jei pakuotė nepažeista.

SAUGOJIMAS IR LAIKYMAS
Nereikalingos specialios saugojimo ir laikymo sąlygos.

SPECIALŪS PERSPĖJIMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS NAUDOJANT
� Nešvirkškite į veną.
� Prieš naudodami patikrinkite, ar skystis skaidrus ir jame nėra matomų 

kietųjų dalelių.
� Nenaudokite, jei talpykla pažeista arba netyčia atidaryta prieš 

naudojant.
� Buteliuką naudokite tik iš karto atidarę. Vienkartinis tirpalas.
� Nenaudokite likusio tirpalo antrai procedūrai, išmeskite atidarytą 

buteliuką ir naudokite naują ir sandarų buteliuką.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Jei bus laikomasi pateiktų nurodymų ir instrukcijų, nenumatyta jokios rūšies 
kontraindikacija arba neigiamas poveikis.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Priemonę gali naudoti tik sanitarinės medicinos sveikatos priežiūros 
personalas, tinkamai išmokytas apie jos naudojimą pagal nustatytus darbo 
protokolus.
Vadovaukitės toliau nurodytu naudojimo protokolu: prieš infuziją ir 
periferinio veninio kraujo paėmimą, pripildykite siurbimo įtaisą (švirkštus 
arba specialius prietaisus) 3,8 % natrio citrato kiekiu, tai yra 10 % bendro 
paimamo kraujo kiekio (vienas natrio citrato kiekis 9 kiekiams kraujo 1:9).

SĄVEIKOS: jei nėra nesuderinamumo tyrimų, 3,8 % natrio citratas neturi 
būti maišomas su kitais produktais.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS: nešvirkškite produkto tiesiai į veną.

ŠALUTINIS POVEIKIS: jei 3,8 % natrio citrato tirpalas bus naudojamas 
tinkamai vadovaujantis specialiu aferezės protokolu, šalutinis poveikis 
nėra žinomas.

PERDOZAVIMAS: 3,8 % natrio citrato tirpalas naudojamas tokiu kiekiu, 
koks nurodytas atitinkamame aferezės protokole ir neturi būti naudojamas 
tiesioginei infuzijai į veną.

PRISTATYMAS
� Dėžutė, kurioje yra 5 stikliniai buteliukai su 10 ml tirpalo.
� Dėžutė, kurioje yra 5 stikliniai buteliukai su 5 ml tirpalo.
� Dėžutė, kurioje yra 5 stikliniai buteliukai su 4 ml tirpalo.
� Dėžutė, kurioje yra 5 stikliniai buteliukai su 2 ml tirpalo.

Apie bet kokį rimtą su priemone susijusį incidentą privaloma pranešti 
gamintojui ir kompetentingai valstybės narės, kurioje yra naudotojas ir 
(arba) pacientas, institucijai.

Peržiūros data: 2025/04

LV
Lietošanas instrukcija

Nātrija citrāts 3,8%
sterilais un nepirogēns antikoagulanta šķīdums

SASTĀVS
Nātrija citrāta dihidrāts 38 g, ūdens 1000 ml injekciju preparāta 
sagatavošanai.

KLASIFIKĀCIJA
Sterils hipertonisks šķīdums, kas nesatur baktēriju endotoksīnus, IIb klase.
Ierīce ir sterila, gala sterilizācija veikta ar piesātinātu tvaiku.

LIETOŠANA
Šķīdumu (pilnībā vai daļēji) izmanto ar augšanas faktoriem bagātinātas 
plazmas (PRFC) un ar trombocītiem bagātinātas plazmas (PRP) autologā 
preparātā kā pilnu asiņu antikoagulantu pirms asins komponentu frakciju 
atdalīšanas un koncentrēšanas un tās laikā, izmantojot blīvuma gradientus. 
Trombocīti satur augšanas faktorus to “alfa” granulās, kas ir atbildīgi par 
audu fizioloģisko atjaunošanos. Šī terapija ir plaši aprakstīta, jo īpaši, 
lai veicinātu mīksto audu un kaulu atjaunošanos, īpaši sarežģītākos 
gadījumos, kad reģenerācijas process ir lēns un sarežģīts. 

DERĪGUMA TERMIŅŠ
5 gadi no izgatavošanas datuma, ja iepakojums nav bojāts.

KONSERVĒŠANA UN UZGLABĀŠANA
Nav nepieciešami īpaši uzglabāšanas vai konservēšanas apstākļi.

AR LIETOŠANU SAISTĪTI ĪPAŠI BRĪDINĀJUMI UN PIESARDZĪBAS 
PASĀKUMI
� Neievadīt intravenozi.
� Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai šķīdums ir dzidrs un nesatur redzamas 

daļiņas.
� Neizmantot, ja konteiners ir bojāts vai nejauši atvērts pirms lietošanas.
� Lietojiet flakonu tikai tūlīt pēc atvēršanas. Vienreizējās lietošanas 

šķīdums.
� Neizmantojiet atlikušo šķīdumu citai procedūrai, iznīciniet atvērto 

flakonu un izmantojiet jaunu un noslēgtu flakonu.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Ja tiek ievērotas sniegtās indikācijas un norādījumi, nav dokumentētas 
nekādas kontrindikācijas vai nelabvēlīga ietekme.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
Ierīci drīkst lietot tikai medicīnas personāls, kas ir piemērotā veidā apmācīts 
to lietot saskaņā ar noteiktajiem darba protokoliem.
Ievērojiet šādu lietošanas protokolu: pirms perifēro venozo asiņu infūzijas 
un ekstrakcijas uzpildiet iesūkšanas ierīci (šļirces vai īpašas ierīces) ar 3,8% 
nātrija citrāta tilpumu, proti, 10% no kopējā aspirējamo asiņu tilpuma 
(viens tilpums nātrija citrāta 9 tilpumos asiņu 1:9).

MIJIEDARBĪBA: Tā kā nav veikti nesaderības pētījumi, nātrija citrātu 3,8% 
nedrīkst jaukt kopā ar citiem produktiem.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS: Neievadiet produktu tīrā veidā tieši vēnā.

BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS: Ja 3,8% nātrija citrāta šķīdumu lieto pareizi, 
ievērojot īpašo aferēzes protokolu, nevēlamas blakusparādības nav 
zināmas.

PĀRDOZĒŠANA: 3,8% nātrija citrāta šķīdumu lieto daudzumos, kas 
norādīti attiecīgajā aferēzes protokolā, un to nedrīkst ievadīt tiešas 
intravenozas infūzijas veidā.

IEPAKOJUMS
� Kaste, kurā ir 5 stikla flakoni ar 10 ml šķīduma.
� Kaste, kurā ir 5 stikla flakoni ar 5 ml šķīduma.
� Kaste, kurā ir 5 stikla flakoni ar 4 ml šķīduma.
� Kaste, kurā ir 5 stikla flakoni ar 2 ml šķīduma.

Par visiem nopietniem negadījumiem, kuros ir iesaistīta ierīce, ir jāziņo 
ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotājs 
un/vai pacients.

Redakcijas datums: 2025/04

NL
Instructies voor gebruik

Natriumcitraat 3,8%
Steriele, niet-pyrogene antistollingsoplossing

SAMENSTELLING
Natriumcitraatdihydraat 38 g, water voor injectie voor 1000 ml

INDELING
Steriele hypertone oplossing, vrij van bacteriële endotoxinen, klasse IIb.
Het hulpmiddel is steriel, door de eindsterilisatie met verzadigde stoom.

GEBRUIK
De (gehele of gedeeltelijke) oplossing wordt gebruikt bij de autologe 
bereiding van plasma met een rijke concentratie aan groeifactoren (Plasma 
Rich in Growth Factors of PRGF) en plasma met een rijke concentratie 
aan bloedplaatjes (Platelet Rich Plasma of PRP), als antistollingsmiddel 
voor volbloed, voorafgaand aan en tijdens de scheiding en concentratie 
van fracties van bloedcomponenten op basis van dichtheidsgradiënten. 
Bloedplaatjes bevatten groeifactoren in hun ‘alfa-korrels’, die 
verantwoordelijk zijn voor het herstel van fysiologisch weefsel. Deze 
behandeling wordt uitvoerig beschreven, met name omdat het het herstel 
van zachte weefsels en botten bevordert, vooral in complexere gevallen, 
waar het herstelproces traag en ingewikkeld verloopt. 

HOUDBAARHEID
5 jaar na de productiedatum, mits de verpakking intact is.

BEWAARCONDITIES
Er zijn geen bijzondere bewaarcondities vereist.

BIJZONDERE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
VOOR GEBRUIK
� Niet intraveneus toedienen.
� Vóór gebruik controleren of de oplossing helder en vrij van zichtbare 

deeltjes is.
� Niet gebruiken als de verpakking vóór gebruik beschadigd of per 

ongeluk geopend is.
� De ampul direct na opening gebruiken. Oplossing voor eenmalig 

gebruik.
� De resterende oplossing niet gebruiken bij een tweede behandeling. 

De geopende ampul weggooien en een nieuwe verzegelde ampul 
gebruiken.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Er zijn, bij opvolging van de meegeleverde aanwijzingen en instructies, 
geen contra-indicaties of bijwerkingen vermeld.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Het hulpmiddel mag alleen worden gebruikt door professionals in de 
gezondheidszorg, die voldoende getraind zijn in het gebruik ervan zoals 
vastgelegd in protocollen.

Het protocol voor gebruik volgen zoals aangegeven: Vóór infusie en 
extractie van perifeer veneus bloed moet het zuigapparaat (spuit of 
specifiek apparaat) worden voorgevuld met een volume aan natriumcitraat 
3,8%, dat gelijk is aan 10% van het totaal volume aan bloed dat moet 
worden aangezogen (één volume natriumcitraat op 9 volumes bloed 1:9).

INTERACTIES In verband met het ontbreken van onderzoek naar 
onverenigbaarheden, mag natriumcitraat 3,8% niet met andere middelen 
gemengd worden.

CONTRA-INDICATIES Het middel als zodanig niet rechtstreeks in een ader 
infuseren.

BIJWERKINGEN Er zijn geen bijwerkingen bekend, bij correct gebruik van 
de 3,8% natriumcitraatoplossing volgens het specifieke afereseprotocol.

OVERDOSERING De 3,8% natriumcitraatoplossing wordt gebruikt in door 
het betreffende afereseprotocol bepaalde hoeveelheden en mag niet direct 
intraveneus worden toegediend.

UITERLIJK
� Doosje met 5 glazen ampullen, elk met 10 ml oplossing.
� Doosje met 5 glazen ampullen, elk met 5 ml oplossing.
� Doosje met 5 glazen ampullen, elk met 4 ml oplossing.
� Doosje met 5 glazen ampullen, elk met 2 ml oplossing.

Ernstige incidenten met het hulpmiddel moeten worden gemeld aan de 
fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/
of de patiënt zicht bevindt.

Revisiedatum: 04/2025

PT
Instruções de uso

Citrato de sódio 3.8%
solução anticoagulante estéril e apirogénica

COMPOSIÇÃO
Citrato de sódio di-hidratado em 38 g, água para preparações injetáveis 
q.b. 1000 ml.

CLASSIFICAÇÃO
Solução estéril hipertónica sem endotoxinas bacterianas, Classe IIb.
O dispositivo é estéril por esterilização final a vapor saturado.

USO
A solução (toda ou em parte) é utilizada na preparação autóloga do plasma 
rico de fatores de crescimento (PRFC) e do plasma rico de plaquetas (PRP), 
como anticoagulante do sangue total, antes e depois da separação e 
concentração dos componentes do sangue por gradientes de densidade. 
As plaquetas contêm fatores de crescimento nos seus grânulos “alfa”, 
que são responsáveis pela reparação fisiológica dos tecidos. Esta terapia 
é amplamente descrita, especialmente, para promover a reparação 
dos tecidos moles e dos ossos, sobretudo nos casos complexos, onde o 
processo de regeneração é lento e complicado. 

PRAZO DE VALIDADE
5 anos a contar da data de produção, se a embalagem estiver intacta.

CONSERVAÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO
Não são necessárias condições especiais de armazenamento ou de 
conservação.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES DE USO
� Não administrar por via endovenosa.
� Controlar antes do uso que a solução seja límpida e sem partículas 

visíveis.
� Não usar se o recipiente estiver danificado ou tiver sido aberto 

involuntariamente antes do uso.
� Utilizar a ampola imediatamente depois da abertura. Solução de 

utilização única.
� Não utilizar a solução residual em qualquer outro tratamento, eliminar 

a ampola aberta e utilizar uma nova e selada.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Se forem respeitadas as indicações e as instruções fornecidas, não foi 
relatado nenhum tipo de contraindicação ou efeito adverso.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA O USO
O dispositivo pode ser utilizado apenas por pessoal médico sanitário 
adequadamente formado para a sua utilização de acordo com os 
protocolos operacionais estabelecidos.
Seguir o protocolo para o uso como segue: antes da infusão e da extração 
do sangue venoso periférico, carregue previamente o dispositivo de 
aspiração (seringas ou dispositivos específicos) com um volume de citrato 
de sódio de 3,8%, isto é 10% do volume total do sangue a aspirar (um 
volume de citrato de sódio para 9 volumes de sangue 1:9).

INTERAÇÕES: Na ausência de estudos de incompatibilidade, o Citrato de 
sódio 3.8% não deve ser misturado com outros produtos.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: Não infundir diretamente o produto, tal como é, 
na veia.

EFEITOS INDESEJÁVEIS: Não são conhecidos eventos adversos, se a 
Solução de Citrato de sódio 3.8% é utilizada corretamente, segundo o 
específico protocolo de Aférese.

SOBREDOSAGEM: A solução Citrato de sódio 3.8% é utilizada nas 
quantidades especificadas pelo relativo protocolo de Aférese e não deve 
ser administrado por infusão endovenosa direta.

APRESENTAÇÃO
� Caixa com 5 ampolas de vidro de 10 ml de solução.
� Caixa com 5 ampolas de vidro de 5 ml de solução.
� Caixa com 5 ampolas de vidro de 4 ml de solução.
� Caixa com 5 ampolas de vidro de 2 ml de solução.

Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado 
ao produtor e à autoridade competente do Estado membro em que se 
encontra o utilizador e/ou paciente.

Data de revisão: 04/2025

SV
Bruksanvisning

Natriumcitrat 3,8 %
steril, pyrogenfri antikoagulerande lösning

SAMMANSÄTTNING
Natriumcitrat 38 g, vatten för injicerbara preparat q.s. 1000 ml.

KLASSIFICERING
Steril hypertonisk lösning fri från bakteriella endotoxiner, klass IIb.
Anordningen är steril genom slutlig sterilisering med mättad ånga.

ANVÄNDNING
Lösningen (helt eller delvis) används vid autolog beredning av plasma rik på 
tillväxtfaktor (PRFC) och trombocytrik plasma (PRP), som antikoagulerande 
lösning för helblod, före och under separation och koncentration av 
blodkomponenternas fraktioner med hjälp av densitetsgradienter. 
Trombocyter innehåller tillväxtfaktorer i sina alfagranulat som är ansvariga 
för fysiologisk vävnadsreparation. Denna terapi är allmänt beskriven, 
särskilt för att hjälpa till med reparation av mjukvävnad och ben, 
särskilt i mer komplexa fall där regenereringsprocessen är långsam och 
komplicerad. 

UTGÅNGSDATUM
5 år från tillverkningsdatumet, om förpackningen är intakt.

FÖRVARING OCH LAGRING
Inga särskilda lagrings- eller förvaringsförhållanden krävs.

SÄRSKILDA ANVISNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER VID 
ANVÄNDNING
� Administrera inte intravenöst.
� Kontrollera före användning att lösningen är klar och fri från synliga 

partiklar.
� Använd inte behållaren om den är skadad eller om den oavsiktligt har 

öppnats före användning.
� Använd endast flaskan omedelbart när den öppnas. Lösning för 

engångsbruk.
� Använd inte den kvarvarande lösningen för en andra behandling. 

Kassera den öppnade flaskan och använd en ny, förseglad flaska.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Om indikationerna och instruktionerna följs har inga kontraindikationer 
eller biverkningar beskrivits.

BRUKSANVISNING
Produkten får endast användas av medicinsk personal som är utbildad i 
användningen av den enligt fastställda rutiner.
Följ användningsprotokollet enligt följande: före infusion och uttag av 
perifert venöst blod, förfyll aspirationsanordningen (sprutor eller särskilda 
anordningar) med en volym 3,8 % natriumcitrat, dvs. 10 % av den totala 
blodvolymen som ska aspireras (en volym natriumcitrat per 9 blodvolymer 
1:9).

INTERAKTIONER: I brist på inkompatibilitetsstudier bör natriumcitrat 3,8 
% inte blandas med andra produkter.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Administrera inte produkten direkt i en ven.

OÖNSKADE EFFEKTER: Inga negativa händelser är kända om en 3,8 % 
natriumcitratlösning används korrekt enligt det specifika aferesprotokollet.

ÖVERDOSERING: 3,8 % natriumcitratlösning används i de mängder som 
anges i det relevanta aferesprotokollet och ska inte administreras genom 
direkt intravenös infusion.

PRESENTATION
� Låda med 5 glasflaskor med 10 ml lösning.
� Låda med 5 glasflaskor med 5 ml lösning.
� Låda med 5 glasflaskor med 4 ml lösning.
� Låda med 5 glasflaskor med 2 ml lösning.

Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar med produkten ska rapporteras 
till tillverkaren och till den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten är bosatt.

Revideringsdatum: 04/2025

RO
Mod de utilizare

Citrat de sodiu 3,8%
soluție anticoagulantă sterilă nepirogenă 

COMPOZIȚIE
Citrat de sodiu dihidrat 38g, apă pentru soluții injectabile, cantitate 
sufi cientă pentru 1000 ml.

CLASIFICARE
Soluție sterilă hipertonă, nepirogenă, Clasa IIb.
Dispozitivul este steril pentru sterilizare terminală cu abur saturat.

UTILIZARE
Soluția (toată sau o parte) este folosită la prepararea plasmei autologe 
bogate în factori de creștere și a fracțiunii de plasmă bogată în trombocite 
(PRP), ca anticoagulant pentru sângele integral înaintea și în timpul 
separării și concentrării fracțiunilor componente ale sângelui după 
gradientul de densitate. Trombocitele conțin în granulele lor “alfa” factori 
de creștere care sunt responsabili pentru repararea fi ziologică a țesuturilor. 
Această terapie este descrisă pe scară largă în special pentru efectul de 
stimulare a reparării țesuturilor moi și a oaselor, mai ales în cazurile difi cil 
de tratat, în care procesul de regenerare este lent și complicat. 

TERMEN DE VALABILITATE
5 ani de la data fabricației, dacă ambalajul este intact.

CONDIȚII DE DEPOZITARE 
Nu există condiții speciale de depozitare.

 AVERTIZĂRI ȘI PRECAUȚII SPECIALE PENTRU UTILIZARE
� Nu administrați intravenos.
� Înainte de administrare, asigurați-vă că soluția este clară și fără 

particule vizibile.
� Nu utilizați dacă recipientul este deteriorat sau a fost deschis accidental 

înainte de folosire.
� Utilizați imediat după deschiderea fi olei. Soluție de unică folosință.
� Nu folosiți niciun rest de soluție pentru niciun alt tratament. Aruncați 

fi ola deschisă și folosiți numai fi ole noi sigilate.

 CONTRAINDICAȚII
Nu sunt cunoscute reacții adverse sau contraindicații, cu condiția 
ca indicațiile și instrucțiunile de utilizare să fi e respectate în mod 
corespunzător.

 INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
 Dispozitivul poate fi  utilizat numai de către personal medical instruit 
corespunzător, conform protocoalelor de operare stabilite..
 Respectați protocolul de utilizare, așa cum este indicat: înainte de puncția 
venoasă și de recoltarea sângelui venos periferic, preîncărcați dispozitivul 
de aspirație (seringi sau dispozitive specifi ce) cu un volum de citrat de sodiu 
3,8% egal cu 10% din sângele total care va fi  prelevat (1 volum de citrat de 
sodiu la 9 volume de sânge – 1:9).

INTERACȚIUNI: Dată fi ind absența studiilor de incompatibilitate, citratul 
de sodiu 3,8% nu trebuie amestecat cu alte produse.

CONTRAINDICAȚII: Nu injectați produsul așa cum este direct în venă.
 
REACȚII NEDORITE: Nu se cunosc evenimente adverse dacă soluția de 
citrat de sodiu 3,8% este folosită corect, respectând protocolul specifi c de 
afereză.

SUPRADOZA: Soluția de citrat de sodiu 3,8% este folosită în cantitățile 
specifi cate în protocolul de afereză relevant și nu trebuie administrată în 
perfuzie directă intravenoasă.

AMBALAJ
�   Cutie cu 5 fi ole de sticlă conținând 10 ml de soluție.
�  Cutie cu 5 fi ole de sticlă conținând 5 ml de soluție
�  Cutie cu 5 fi ole de sticlă conținând 4 ml de soluție 
�  Cutie cu 5 fi ole de sticlă conținând 2 ml de soluție.

 Rețineți că orice incident grav care apare în legătură cu dispozitivul trebuie 
raportat producătorului și autorității competente a statului membru în care 
sunt stabiliți utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

Data reviziei: 04/2025
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